New York Science Journal         2010;3(7)
 25
Comparative Analysis of the Impact of Industrial and Agricultural Effluent
on Ona Stream in Ibadan, Nigeria
Kola Ogedengbe1 and   Christopher. O. Akinbile2*
1Department of Agricultural & Environmental Engineering, Faculty of Technology, University of Ibadan, Nigeria.
2Department of Agricultural Engineering, Federal University of Technology, P.M.B. 704, Akure, Nigeria.

Total Hardness (mgCaCO3/l)  110 115 112.50   223 219 211 193 104-223  207.67
Total Alkalinity (mgCaCO3/l) 190 175 182.50   214 214 185 115 175-214  171.33
Chloride (mg/l)  42.8 43.4 43.10     130 133 132 121 40.5-133  128.67
Sulphate (mg/l)  23.8 20.5 22.15   62 50 48 23.5 19.6-62                   40.50
Phosphate (mg/l)  0.66 0.42 0.54   3.9 2.28 2.01 1.13 0.42-33.9  1.81
Nitrate (mg/l)  1.09 1.15 1.12    165.24    112.5 45 18 108-165.24 58.50
Calcium (mg/l)  40.1 35.5 37.80  159.80   140 139.4 101.7 35.5-159.80 127.03
Magnesium (mg/l)  18.5 19.3 18.90  146.30   138.2 133.5 105.5 12.2-146.30 125.73
TS (mg/l)   1314 1704 1509  12303 2050 1691 2010 1314-2303 1917
TSS (mg/l)  29 28 28.50  53.00 50 21 38 28-533  36.33
TDS (mg/l)  1285 1676 1480.5  2250 2000 1670 1972 1285-2250     1880.67
Oil and Grease   6.8 8.0 7.40  7.10 6.8 6.8 4.3 4.3-7.4  5.96
* Distance (m)    -80 -25   0 60 2500 5000
Table 4: Impact of Agricultural Effluent discharge on Heavy metals Ona Stream
Parameters   USI USII USMV   POD      DS1 DS2   DS3     Range       DSMV
Nickel ((g/ml)  0.005 0.015 0.012  0.024 0.017 0.003   ND    ND-0.024  0.01
Chromium ((g/ml)  ND ND    -   0.004  0.002 ND   0.003    ND -0.004 0.0025
Zinc ((g/ml)  0.30 0.34 0.32  0.42  0.4 0.4   0.20    0.2-0.42  0.33
Lead ((g/ml)  ND <0.001    -  0.025   <0.001 <0.001      0.532    ND-0.532  0.27
Copper ((g/ml)  0.005 0.005 0.005   0.91 0.12 0.12           0.64    ND-0.91  0.36
Cadmium ((g/ml)  ND ND      -       0.002  <0.001      <0.001        0.021        ND  -0.021  0.008
Legend:
ND – Non detectable
Heavy metals ((μg/m1)

TSS (mg/l)     70   45                       40
TDS (mg/l)     2750   1990                  2000
Oil and Grease     9.7   19.2                    10
Nickel ((g/ml)      ND   0.059                 ND
Chromium ((g/ml)     0.004   0.008                 0.01
Zinc ((g/ml)     0.025   0.581                 0.01
Lead ((g/ml)     0.025   0.035                0.005
Copper ((g/ml)     0.008   1.50                   1.0
Cadmium ((g/ml)     0.004   0.004                0.001
Total coliform count (cfu)    6.0 x 103   2.5 x 103        1 in 100ml
Total plate count (cfu)    8.7 x 103   4.0 x 103
Table 6: Impact of Industrial Effluent Discharge on heavy metal contents of Ona Stream
Parameters                   USMV        POD        DS1                 DS2         DS3         Range            DSMV
Nickel ((g/ml)   0.012          ND     ND              ND          ND          ND                ND
Chromium ((g/ml)  -              0.005         ND  0.003          0.001         ND        -0.005           0.002
Zinc ((g/ml)  0.32          0.002     <0.001                ND          ND                      ND-0.002          -
Lead ((g/ml)     -  0.013     <0.001                ND          ND                     ND-0.013          -
Copper ((g/ml)  0.005  0.026      0.002               0.001       <0.001              <0.001-0.026      0.002
Cadmium ((g/ml)        -               0.002      <0.001            <0.001        ND                     ND0-002            -
Table 7 Impact of Agricultural Effluents discharge on Microbiological parameters of Ona Stream
 Parameter              US               Effluent          POD         DS